

No. 17-225

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GARCO CONSTRUCTION, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT M. SPEER, ACTING SECRETARY OF THE ARMY,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
ANTHONY T. CASO  
*Counsel of Record*  
Center for Constitutional  
Jurisprudence  
c/o Fowler School of Law  
Chapman University  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92866  
(877) 855-3330  
caso@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii  
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....2  
I. Separation of Powers Is One of the Most  
Important Structural Features of the  
Constitutional Design to Protect Liberty. .... 2  
II. *Seminole Rock* and *Auer* Deference Violate  
Separation of Powers..... 5  
CONCLUSION .....9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	2
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	1, 6, 7
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	3
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	1
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	5
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham</i> , 567 U.S. 2156 (2012).....	1
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1326 (2013).....	2, 3
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	4, 5
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	2, 8
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	2

<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	7
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	4, 5
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	1
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011).....	2
<i>Transportation v. Ass'n of American Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	1
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	7
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> . 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	5

### **Other Authorities**

1 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND, Bk 1 § 2, University of Chicago Press (1979).....	8
Adams, John, Letter XLIX, 1 A DEFENSE OF THE CONSTITUTIONS OF GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (The Lawbook Exchange Ltd. 3rd ed., 2001).....	5
Blackstone, William, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (William S. Hein & Co. ed., 1992).....	3
Hamilton, Alexander, Federalist 9, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS.....	4
Jefferson, Thomas, Jefferson to Adams, THE ADAMS- JEFFERSON LETTERS (Lester J. Cappon ed., 1959)..	4

Locke, John, THE SECOND TREATISE ON GOVERNMENT (Thomas P. Peardon, ed.,1997).....	3
Madison, James, Federalist 47, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS.....	4
Madison, James, Federalist 48, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS.....	4
Madison, James, Federalist 51, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS.....	4
Madison, James, Federalist 51, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS.....	4, 5
Montesquieu, THE SPIRIT OF THE LAWS (Franz Neumann ed. & Thomas Nugent trans., 1949) .....	3
 <b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
